

No. 17-1417

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

-----◆-----
KAREN HOWELL,
Petitioner,

v.
STATE OF TENNESSEE,
Respondent.

-----◆-----
On Petition To The Court Of Criminal Appeals Of
Tennessee, Eastern Division

-----◆-----
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE JUVENILE LAW
CENTER, CENTER ON WRONGFUL
CONVICTIONS OF YOUTH, AND CENTER FOR
LAW, BRAIN AND BEHAVIOR IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

MARSHA L. LEVICK*

*Counsel of Record for *Amici*

RIYA SAHA SHAH

DANIELLE WHITEMAN

JUVENILE LAW CENTER

1315 Walnut Street, 4th Floor

Philadelphia, PA 19107

Telephone: (215) 625-0551

Facsimile: (215) 625-2808

Email: mlevick@jlc.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICI.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT4

 I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO BAR THE IMPOSITION OF LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE SENTENCES ON JUVENILES WHO ARE CONVICTED PURSUANT TO THE FELONY MURDER DOCTRINE BUT WHO DID NOT KILL OR INTEND TO KILL4

 A. This Court Has Established That Children Are Categorically Less Deserving Of The Harshest Forms Of Punishment.....7

 B. This Court’s Precedent Dictates Against Imposing Felony Murder Liability On Juveniles10

 C. The Unique Developmental Attributes Of Youth Are Context Specific And Counsel Against The Imposition Of Absolute Punishments.....13

1. Adolescents are more likely to engage in risky behaviors and less likely to appreciate potential long-term consequences	14
2. Adolescents are more susceptible to negative influences	17
3. Adolescents exhibit reduced self-control in affective contexts.....	19
D. Neuroscientific Research Weighs Against Imposing Liability On Young People For Felony Murder.....	21
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982)	6
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011)	14, 15
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	10, 14, 16, 17
<i>Tatum v. Arizona</i> , 137 S. Ct. 11 (2016)	10
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987)	6
Statutes	
TENN. CODE. ANN. § 39-13-202 (2007)	12
Other Authorities	
Alexandra Cohen et al., <i>When Is An Adolescent An Adult? Assessing Cognitive Control in Emotional and Nonemotional Contexts</i> , 27 PSYCHOL. SCI. 549 (2016)	19, 20

Alison Burton, <i>A Commonsense Conclusion: Creating A Juvenile Carve Out to the Massachusetts Felony Murder Rule</i> , 52 HARV. C.R.-C.L. L. REV. 169 (2017) ...	17, 18, 19, 24
Antonio R. Damasio & Steven W. Anderson, <i>The Frontal Lobes</i> , in CLINICAL NEUROPSYCHOLOGY, 404 (Kenneth M. Heilman & Edward Valenstein eds., 4th ed. 2003)	24
Bernd Figner et al., <i>Affective and Deliberative Processes in Risky Choice: Age Differences in Risk Taking in the Columbia Card Task</i> , 35 J. EXPERIMENTAL PSYCHOL. 709 (2009)	19
Brief for the American Psychological Association <i>et al.</i> as <i>Amici Curiae</i> Supporting Petitioners, <i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010) (Nos. 08-7412, 08-7621)	16
Deanna Kuhn, <i>Do Cognitive Changes Accompany Developments in the Adolescent Brain?</i> , 1 PERSPEC. ON PSYCH. SCI. 59 (2006).....	22
Donna M. Bishop & Hillary B. Farber, <i>Joining the Legal Significance of Adolescent Developmental Capacities with the Legal Rights Provided by in Re Gault</i> , 60 RUTGERS L. REV. 125 (2007)	24

- Elizabeth Cauffman et al., *Age Differences in Affective Decision Making as Indexed by Performance on the Iowa Gambling Task*, 46 DEV. PSYCH. 193 (2010).....24
- Elizabeth S. Scott & Laurence Steinberg, *Adolescent Development and the Regulation of Youth Crime*, 18 THE FUTURE OF CHILDREN 15 (2008).....*passim*
- Emily Keller, *Constitutional Sentences for Juveniles Convicted of Felony Murder in the Wake of Roper, Graham & J.D.B.*, 11 CONN. PUB. INT. L.J. 297 (2012)..... 5, 11, 12, 15
- Erin H. Flynn, *Dismantling the Felony-Murder Rule: Juvenile Deterrence and Retribution Post-Roper v. Simmons*, 156 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1049 (2008)21
- Guyora Binder, *Making the Best of Felony Murder*, 91 B.U. L. REV. 403 (2011) 10, 11
- Jacob T.N. Young & Frank Weerman, *Delinquency as a Consequence of Misperception: Overestimation of Friends' Delinquent Behavior and Mechanisms of Social Influence*, 60 SOC. PROBS. 334 (2013).....18
- Joseph M. Peraino & Patrick J. Fitz-Gerald, *Psychological Considerations in Direct Filing*, 40 COLO. LAW. 41 (2011)23

Kenneth J. King, <i>Waiving Childhood Goodbye: How Juvenile Courts Fail to Protect Children From Unknowing, Unintelligent, and Involuntary Waivers of Miranda Rights</i> , 2006 WIS. L. REV. 431 (2006).....	21, 23
Laurence Steinberg et al., <i>Peers Increase Adolescent Risk Taking Even When the Probabilities of Negative Outcomes Are Known</i> , 50 DEVELOPMENTAL PSYCHOL. 1 (2014).....	14
Laurence Steinberg, <i>The Science of Adolescent Brain Development and Its Implication for Adolescent Rights and Responsibilities</i> , in HUMAN RIGHTS AND ADOLESCENCE 59 (Jacqueline Bhabha ed., 2014).....	22
Leah Somerville et al., <i>Frontostriatal Maturation Predicts Cognitive Control Failure to Appetitive Cues in Adolescents</i> , 23 J. COGNITIVE NEUROSCI. 2123 (2011).....	20
Leonard Birdsong, <i>Felony Murder: A Historical Perspective by Which to Understand Today's Modern Felony Murder Rule Statutes</i> , 32 T. MARSHALL L. REV. 1 (2006)	11
M.D. Buffalo & Joseph W. Rodgers, <i>Behavioral Norms, Moral Norms, and Attachment: Problems of Deviance and Conformity</i> , 19 SOC. PROBS. 101 (1971).....	18

Mark Warr & Mark Stafford, <i>The Influence of Delinquent Peers: What They Think or What They Do?</i> , 29 CRIMINOLOGY 851 (1991).....	18
Marsha L. Levick & Elizabeth-Ann Tierney, <i>The United States Supreme Court Adopts A Reasonable Juvenile Standard in J.D.B. v. North Carolina for Purposes of the Miranda Custody Analysis: Can A More Reasoned Justice System for Juveniles Be Far Behind?</i> , 47 HARV. C.R.-C.L. L. REV. 501 (2012)	14
MARVIN ZUCKERMAN, BEHAVIORAL EXPRESSIONS AND BIOSOCIAL BASES OF SENSATION SEEKING 27 (1994).....	16
Michael Dreyfuss et al., <i>Teens Impulsively React Rather Than Retreat From Threat</i> , DEVELOPMENTAL. NEUROSCI. 1 (2014).....	20
Sara M. Szczepanski & Robert T. Knight, <i>Insights into Human Behavior from Lesions to the Prefrontal Cortex</i> , 83 NEURON 1002 (2014).....	21
<i>The Teen Brain: Still Under Construction</i> , National Institute of Mental Health (2011), https://infocenter.nimh.nih.gov/pubstatic/NIH%2011-4929/NIH%2011-4929.pdf	23

Terry A. Maroney, <i>The Once and Future Juvenile Brain, in CHOOSING THE FUTURE FOR AMERICAN JUVENILE JUSTICE 189</i> (Franklin E. Zimring & David S. Tanenhaus eds., 2014)	22, 23
WAYNE R. LAFAVE, <i>SUBSTANTIVE CRIMINAL LAW, § 14.5. Felony Murder</i> (West, 2d ed. 2016)	11
